Based on the Conversion Price of HK$0.55 per Share and assuming full conversion of the Bonds, the

Bonds will be convertible into 300,000,000 Conversion Shares (representing an aggregate nominal value

of HK$165 million), representing approximately 10.78% of the issued share capital of the Company as

at the date of the Bond Purchase Agreement and approximately 9.728% of the issued share capital of the

Company as enlarged by the issue and allotment of such Conversion Shares.

16

The issued share capital of the Company as at 15 December, 2008, being the date of the Bond Purchase

Agreement, is HK$278,388,119.70 divided into 2,783,881,197 Shares. The following table summarises

the shareholding structure of the Company as at the date of the Bond Purchase Agreement and

immediately after full conversion of the Bonds at the Conversion Price of HK$0.55 per Share:

  Assuming that the Bonds are

 As at the date of the Bond fully converted into Shares at

 Purchase Agreement the initial Conversion Price

   Approx. % of

   the issued share

   capital of the

   Company as

  Approx. % to  enlarged by the

  issued share capital   issue of the

Shareholder No. of Shares of the Company No. of Shares Conversion Shares

SRE Investment Holdings Limited 1,248,400,938 44.84% 1,248,400,938 40.48 %

Directors and their spouses 3,147,314 0.12% 3,147,314 0.10%

Other public Shareholders 1,532,332,945 55.04% 1,532,332,945 49.69%

Bondholders Nil Nil 300,000,000 9.73%

Total 2,783,881,197 100.00% 3,083,881,197 100.00%

REASONS FOR ISSUE OF THE BONDS

The Directors consider that the issue of the Bonds is an appropriate means of raising additional

capital for the Company since it will provide the Company with immediate funding by ushering in an

international strategic investor and in the event that the Bonds are converted into Conversion Shares, the

shareholder base of the Company will be enlarged. Besides, both the Company and the investor would

like to develop a long term relationship and would continue to explore other areas of co-operation.

The terms and conditions of the Bond Purchase Agreement and the Bonds (including the interest and